In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58103, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of March,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General, [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that, on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

TAUMARUNUI Native Township Subdivision Y 6, being Lots 14 and 15, Block XIVA: Area, 1 rood 36:1 perches.

Taumarunui Native Township Subdivision Y 7, being Lots 16 and 17, Block XIVA: Area, 1 rood 36 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of March,

J. G. COATES, Native Minister

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-Capacial may issue. General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land

Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE

PUTAHI Block, Grant 3730, Section 470, Okotuku District, Carlyle Survey District: Approximate area, 222 acres 0 roods 32.9 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of March,

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909,

and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

Fart Pukenui 2n, Section 5, being Sections 11 and 13 of Block XI, Te Kuiti Native Township: Approximate area, 1 acre 2 roods 26.8 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of February, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Appointing Members of the First and Second Divisions o the Court of Appeal.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS by section five of the Judicature Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Court of Appeal shall consist of two Divisions, to be called respectively the First Division and the Second Division of the Court of Appeal; and that each Division shall consist of five Judges of the Supreme Court, to be appointed to that Division by the Governor-General in Council:

And whereas the power conferred by the said Act upon the Governor-General in Council of appointing Judges as members of either Division, or of revoking any such appointment, shall be exercisable on the recommendation of not less

than three Judges of the Supreme Court (of whom the Chief Justice shall be one), and not otherwise:

And whereas the Right Honourable the Chief Justice, the Honourable Mr. Justice Salmond, the Honourable Mr. Justice Reed, and the Honourable Mr. Justice MacGregor have recommended that the two Divisions of the Court of Appeal shall be constituted as shown hereafter:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint
The Right Honourable Sir Robert Stout, P.C., K.C.M.G.,

Chief Justice;

The Honourable William Alexander Sim, Judge;
The Honourable Thomas Walter Stringer, Judge;
The Honourable Sir John William Salmond, Kt., Judge;

The Honourable Alexander Samuel Adams, Judge; to be members of the First Division of the Court of Appeal:

The Right Honourable Sir Robert Stout, P.C., K.C.M.G.,

The Honourable William Alexander Sim, Judge;
The Honourable William Alexander Sim, Judge;
The Honourable Alexander Lawrence Herdman, Judge;
The Honourable John Ranken Reed, C.B.E., Judge;
The Honourable William Cunningham MacGregor,

to be members of the Second Division of the Court of Appeal.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.